% Manual

ISOMETER® IR427 + MK7

P, BENDER

The Power in Electrical Safety®

AC/DC| | MED

Dispositivo de vigilancia de
aislamiento y repetidor de alarma

Uso previsto

El ISOMETER® IR427 controla la resistencia de aislamiento R de
un sistema de IT médico con 70...264 V de CA. También se cont-
rola la corriente de carga y la temperatura del transformador del
sistema de IT. El dispositivo no necesita una tension de alimenta-
cion adicional. La capacidad de derivacién de red maxima permi-
tida C, es de 5pF. Las alarmas son emitidas al repetidor de alarma
MK?7 a través de bus de datos.

El MK7 solo puede utilizarse en combinacion con el IR427.

Instrucciones generales de seguridad

Solo deben realizar la instalacién, puesta en mar-
cha o conexion del sistema personas

debidamente cualificadas.

Riesgo de electrocucion!
El contacto con las partes activas de la instalacion
puenden conllevar:
« Electrocucion
A « Darios en la instalacién eléctrica

« Destruccion del equipo
Antes de instalar y conectar el equipo verificar
que la instalacion se encuentra sin tension. Veri-
fique las normativas para trabajar en sistemas ba-
jo tension.

DANGER

Ademads de este manual constituyen parte integrante de la docu-
mentacion de aparatos las “Instrucciones de seguridad para pro-
ductos Bender”, que se adjuntan.

Instrucciones de seguridad especificas del dispositivo

iPeligro de dafnos materiales por instalacion

incorrecta!

La instalacién podria resultar danada, si se conec-

ta mds de un aparato de vigilancia de aislamiento
A a un sistema conectado conductor de tension. Si

se han conectado varios aparatos, el aparato no
funcionard y ya no emitird avisos en caso de fallo
de aislamiento. Conecte solamente un aparato de
vigilancia de aislamiento por cada sistema con-
ductor de tension.

CAUTION

jObservar la separacion del sistema IT!

Antes de realizar pruebas de aislamiento y de ten-
A sién en la instalacion, el vigilante de aislamiento

debe separarse del sistema IT durante todo el
tiempo que dure la prueba. En caso contrario el
aparato podria resultar dariado.

CAUTION

ISOMETER?®, el fallo de aislamiento deberia subsa-

@ Si se genera un mensaje de alarma en el
narse lo mds rdpido posible.

Insulation monitoring device
and control panel

Intended use

The ISOMETER® IR427 monitors the insulation resistance Rg in
medical IT systems of AC 70...264 V. In addition, the IT system
transformer's load current and temperature are monitored. The
device does not require separate supply voltage. The maximum
permissible system leakage capacitance C, is 5 yF. Alarms are out-
put via the alarm indicator and test combination MK7.

MK7 can only be used in combination with IR427.

Safety instructions

out the work necessary to install, commission and

Only qualified personnel are permitted to carry
@ run a device or system.

Risk of electrocution due to electric shock!
Touching live parts of the system carries the risk of:
« An electric shock

« Damage to the electrical installation

A « Destruction of the device
Before installing and connecting the device,
DANGER make sure that the installation has been de-en-

ergised. Observe the rules for working on electri-
cal installations.

Part of the device documentation in addition to this manual is the
enclosed "Safety instructions for Bender products".

Device-specific safety information

Risk of property damage due to

unprofessional installation!

If more than one insulation monitoring device is

connected to a conductively connected system,
A the system can be damaged. If several devices are

connected, the device does not function and does
not signal insulation faults. Make sure that only
one insulation monitoring device is connected in
each conductively connected system.

CAUTION

Ensure disconnection from the IT system!

When insulation or voltage tests are to be carried
A out, the device shall be isolated from the system

for the test period. Otherwise the device may be

CAUTION damaged.

In the event of an alarm message, the insulation
fault should be eliminated as quickly as possible.
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un armatrio eléctrico, el aviso del ISOMETER® de-

@ Si el dispositivo se encuentra instalado dentro de
berd ser perceptible de forma acustica y/u dptica.

Descripcion del funcionamiento

IR427:

En el modo de funcionamiento normal la pantalla indica la resis-
tencia de aislamiento actual. Con las teclas de desplazamiento Ar-
riba/Abajo es posible cambiar a % la indicacién de la corriente de
carga actual.

Las alarmas se sefalan mediante LED y el relé de alarma K1.
Ademas, en los terminales se facilita una seial de bus para el re-
petidor de alarmas MK?7.

Autocomprobacion automatica

El dispositivo realiza, tras la conexion de la tensién de alimentaci-
6n Ug y posteriormente cada hora, una autocomprobacién para
determinar fallos de funcionamiento internos o errores de cone-
xién, los cuales se indican como cédigo de error en la pantalla.
Durante esta operacion el relé de alarma no se activa.

Autocomprobacion manual

Pulsando la tecla TEST durante mds de 2 segundos el dispositivo
realiza una autocomprobacién para determinar fallos de funcion-
amiento internos o errores de conexion, los cuales se muestran
como codigo de error en la pantalla. Durante esta operacién el
relé de alarma se activa.

Mientras se mantiene pulsada la tecla Test se visualizan todos los
elementos de visualizacion disponibles para este dispositivo.

MK?7:

Comprobacion manual del IR427 a través del MK7

Pulsando la tecla TEST durante 1 segundo se inicia una autocom-
probacion del IR427 para determinar fallos de funcionamiento in-
ternos. Al mismo tiempo, el MK7 realiza una autocomprobacion.
Los avisos de alarma generados a los pocos segundos por la au-
tocomprobacién se sefializan mediante los respectivos LEDs del
MK7, véase la ilustracion Sefalizacion de alarmas en la pagina 5.
Con la tecla Mute (zumbador descon.) del MK7 se confirmala alar-
ma acustica. La sefalizacién mediante los LED de alarma se man-
tiene. Tras la realizaciéon de la comprobacion se apagan los LED de
alarma.

Fallo de funcionamiento (IR427)

Si existe un fallo de funcionamiento, el relé K1 (11, 12, 14) se acti-

vaylos 3 LEDs parpadean. La pantalla muestra un cédigo de fallo.

EO1 = Conexion del conductor de puesta a tierra defectuosa, no
hay una conexién de baja impedancia entre E y KE.

EO03 = Interrupcién del toroidal de medida de corriente

E04 = Cortocircuito en el toroidal de medida de corriente

EO5...Exx = Fallo interno en el dispositivo, contactar el servicio

técnico de la empresa Bender.

Proteccidn por contraseia (IR427)

Si se ha activado la proteccién por contrasefia (ON), los ajustes
s6lo pueden realizarse introduciendo la contrasefia correcta
(0...999).

Configuracion de fabrica FAC (IR427)
Después de activar la configuracién de fabrica, todos los ajustes
se restablecen a los valores de fabrica.

If the ISOMETER® is installed inside a control cabi-
@ net, the insulation fault message must be audible
andy/or visible to attract attention.

Function

IR427:

In normal operation, the display indicates the currently measured
insulation resistance value.

The Up and Down keys are used to select the display indication of
the currently measured load current in percentages.

Alarms are signalled by the LEDs and the alarm relay K1. In addi-
tion, a bus signal is available at the terminals for the alarm indica-
tor and test combination MK7.

Automatic self test

The device automatically carries out a self test after connecting to
the supply voltage Ug and later every hour. During the self test in-
ternal functional faults or connection faults will be determined
and will appear in form of an error code on the display. The alarm
relay is not switched over during this test.

Manual self test

After pressing the test button for > 25, a self test is performed by
the device. During this test, functional faults or connection faults
will be determined and appear in form of an error code on the dis-
play. The alarm relay is switched over during this test.

With the test button pressed and held down, all device-related
display elements appear on the display.

MK7:

Manual test of the IR427 via MK7

After pressing the test button for approx. 1s, the IR427 carries out
a self test. During this test internal functional faults are detected.
In parallel, MK7 also carries out a self test. Alarm messages initiat-
ed during the self test are signalled by the respective LEDs of the
MK7 within a few seconds, see figure "Alarm indication" on
page 6. Pressing the buzzer mute button at the MK7 will acknow-
ledge the audible alarm, but the alarm LEDs continue to indicate
an alarm. After successful testing, the alarm LEDs go out.

Malfunction (IR427)
In case of a malfunction, the relay K1 (11, 12, 14) and all of the
three LEDs flash. An error code appears on the display.
EOT = PE connection fault, no low-resistance
connection between E and KE.
EO3 = Measuring current transformer interruption
EO4 = Short-circuit measuring current transformer
EO5...Exx = Internal device error, contact the Bender service

Password protection (IR427)

If the password protection has been activated (on), settings can
only be carried out when the correct password (0...999) has been
entered before.

Factory setting FAC (IR427)
After activating the factory setting, all settings previously
changed are reset to delivery status.
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Montaje y conexién

iRiesgo de descarga eléctrico!
Tocar conductores bajo tension no aislados puede
ocasionar la muerte o danos serios. Evite cual-

Installation and connection

Risk of fatal injury from electric shock!
Touching live parts of the system carries the risk of
electric shock. Before fitting the enclosure and

A

DANGER

working on the device connections, make sure
that the power supply has been disconnected and
the system is dead. Observe the installation rules
for live working.

quier contacto fisico con conductores activos y
asegurese de cumplir la normativa para el trabajo
en instalaciones eléctricas.

JAN

PELIGRO

- The IR427 is suitable for DIN rail mounting acc. to IEC
60715 or for screw mounting, as described below.

- A continuacién se muestra el montaje del IR427 sobre
una regleta de montaje conforme a IEC 60715 o un
montaje atornillado.

- Montaje atornillado de MK7 mediante caja empotrada,
véase el dibujo. Para la rotulaciéon del MK7 hay que des-
prender el portaetiquetas del bastidor de montaje (cie-
rre de velcro adhesivo).

- Screw mounting of the MK7 by means of a cavity-wall-
box, see drawing. For labelling the MK7, the label
holder has to be loosened respectively detached from
the mounting frame (hook-and-pile fastener).

Flush-mounting box @ 66, Drilling hole @ 70
2 Caja empotrada @ 66, perforacion @ 70

Accesorios/
Accessory

>

TKI

100 mm
107 mm

Distance screw mounting/
Distancia montaje con tornillos

Cavity-wall-box @ 67, Drilling hole @ 68
Cajetines de pared @ 67, perforacion @ 68

1
1
1

1
'_60mm

Distance screw mounting/
Distancia montaje con tornillos

Dimensiones Dimensions
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36 mm
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B
| Y .
o
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Esquema de conexiones

Conecte el dispositivo conforme al esquema de conexiones
iLos cables a KE y E deben tenderse por separado!

Wiring diagram
Connect the device according to the wiring diagram.
The leads to KE and E have to be run separately!

[ ] f\ STW2 —
" ¥ M ! M7
N : : : *— | & ke[ 1|2 e on

| off

} P g | : : ||z 1| “ ),_|R:|—‘

—+—1 - 1l IR427

1l 24V ]| 0V RS485
— ||
PE -t —-
-é- 6A |6A R Ej _________
e e
[11]12]14] X on J-Y(St)Y 2x2x0,6

[2] [z] [V ] [E][ke][r1][ra] [[4]2[s]4]

Terminal |Conexiones Terminal |Connections

E,KE |Conexion separadade EyKE a PE E,KE |Separate connection of E and KE to PE

Conexidn al sistema de IT vigilado; Connection to the IT system to be monitored;
L1,L2 [tension de alimentacion Us (véase la etiqueta del L1,L2 |supply voltage Us (see nameplate) 6 A fuse recom-

equipo) mediante fusible 6 A mended.

Z,Z/k |Conexidn al sensor de temperatura (PTC) Z,Z/k |Connection to temperature sensors (PTC)

Conexion al toroidal de medida de corriente
(STW2)

Connection to the measuring current transformer

Z/k, 1 (STW2)

Z/k, |

1,2 U, para repetidor de alarma MK7 1,2 Us for alarm indicator and test combination MK7

Interfaz RS-485,
3,4 |Terminar la conexién con interruptor R (on/off) si el 3,4
dispositivo esta conectado al final del bus

RS-485 interface;
Terminate the connection with switch R (on, off) if
the device is connected at the end of the bus

11, 12, 14 |Relé de alarma K1 11, 12, 14| Alarm relay K1

Puesta en funcionamiento Commissioning

Prior to commissioning, check proper connection of the
ISOMETER®.

Antes de la puesta en funcionamiento es necesario controlar la
conexion correcta del ISOMETER®.

Realice una comprobacion de funcionamiento

mediante un fallo de aislamiento real Rg contra
@ tierra, si fuera necesario mediante una resistencia
adecuada para ello.

Todos los MK7 conectados con el dispositivo de vigilancia de ais-
lamiento deben comprobarse mediante autocomprobacion ma-
nual.

Para este fin, pulse la tecla Test del MK7 para iniciar una prueba
de funcionamiento. Como consecuencia se iluminan todos los
LEDs y suena una sefal acustica. Si no hay ningun fallo, el dispo-
sitivo cambia de nuevo al modo de funcionamiento estandar
después de unos 10 segundos.

It is recommended to carry out a functional test
using a genuine earth fault, e.g. via a suitable re-
sistance!

All MK7 panels connected to the IR427 have to be checked by
performing a manual self test.

Press the test button at the MK7 to start a functional test. All LEDs
will light and an audible alarm will sound. If no fault exists, the de-
vice will return to the standard mode after approximately 10 s.
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Elementos de indicacién y manejo IR427

Display and operating elements IR427

Ele- Funcién Frontal del dispositivo/ Ele- Function
mento Front of the device ment
ON [LED de funcionamiento, verde ON (Power On LED, green
AL1 |E'LED dealarma 1 se ilumina (amarillo): AL1 LED Alarm 1 lights (yellow):
Valor medido por debajo del valor de res- ON~ ALT AL2 Measured value has fallen below the
puesta R response value R,.;
AL2 an AL2 an
EI LED de alarma 2 se ilumina (amarillo): . LED Alarm 2 lights (yellow):
Se ha excedido el valor de respuesta % |y °C ‘ Response value % | and °C exceeded
Indicacién en el modo de funcionamiento ' k Q Display in standard mode:
[ | estandar: M |Flashing point = measuring pulse
Punto parpadeante = ciclo de medicién Insulati . R. =189 kO
189 kQ| pasistencia de aislamiento Re = 189 kQ >2s A \/ 4—' 189 kQ|Insulation resistance Rg = 1
Test |Tecla Test: Inicio de una autocomprobacion (2 s); TEST O Mlgg Test |TEST button: to start a self test (2 s);
A |Tecla Arriba: Puntos del menu/valores A |UP key: Menu items/values
V | Tecla abajo: Puntos del menu/valores V¥V [DOWN key: Menu items/values
MENU !I_niclioldel mod;n;:le menu (é s MENU |To start the menu mode (2's) ;
<J ecla Intro: (,< ' S.) punto de menu, punto ‘J ENTER key: (< 1.5 s) To confirm menu item,
de submenu, confirmar valor. b it dval
(2 s) volver al nivel del menu inmediata- submenu item and value. .
mente superior (2 s) To return to the next higher menu level
Elementos de indicacion y manejo MK7 Display and operating elements MK7
Ele- Funcién Geratefront/ Ele- Function
mento Front of the device ment
ON |LED de funcionamiento, verde ON |Power On LED, green

EI LED de fallo de aislamiento se ilumina
(amarillo):

Valor medido por debajo del valor de res-
puesta Ry,

O

/

LED insulation fault lights (yellow):
Measured value has fallen below the

1
O
Q-

i) response value Ry,

El LED de sobrecarga (sobrecorriente) se ilu-

D LED overload (overcurrent) lights (yellow):

mina (amarillo):
Se ha excedido el valor de respuesta |3 ;3ym

El LED de sobretemperatura se ilumina (ama-

response value | 5y, exceeded

rillo):

LED overtemperature lights (yellow):

Valor medido por encima del valor de res-
puesta °C

Tecla Mute: Desconectar la alarma acustica

TEST

Iniciar la autocomprobacion

response value °C exceeded

Mute button: to cancel the alarm

$
I
:

TEST |Starting the self test

Indicacion en el modo de funcionamiento estandar
con MK7 e IR427

Si no hay alarmas pendientes, en el MK7 solo se ilumina el LED
ON, mientras que el IR427 muestra ademas los valores medidos
actualmente. Con las teclas de desplazamiento Arriba/Abajo es
posible cambiar entre valor de aislamiento y corriente de carga
porcentual. Si después de realizar el cambio se pulsa la tecla Intro
se mantiene la categoria de mediciéon mostrada.

Display in the standard mode at MK7 and IR427

If no alarm is pending, the ON LED is the only one that lights at the
MK?7. The IR427 additionally indicates the currently measured va-
lues. The Up and Down keys are used to switch over between the
indication of the insulation resistance value and the currently
measured load current in percentages. If the Enter key is pressed
after changing the display, the present display remains.

® O
ON ALT AL2

—_—
AV

LED lights

. LED seilumina /

O LED no se ilumina /
LED doesn't light
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Senalizacion de alarmas

Ejemplos de cinco clases de alarma posibles:

Alarm indication

Examples of five possible alarms:

Fallo de aislamiento / Sobrecarga /

Exceso de temperatura /

Fallo del equipo / Fallo de las comunicaciones /

: i

Insulation fault Overcurrent Overtemperature Device error Communication error
I I [ I [
® @ O ® O o ®@ O O > 0 O ® O O
oN 5? -G on g QD on g QD N 5? - on g QD
MK?7 7 O > 7 O 7 @ o O

: o o

® O
ON ALT AL2

|
()
-1 13

( N
ON ALT AL2

IR427 R

® O
ON AL1 AL2

E0

(N
ON ALT AL2

‘ LED se ilumina /
LED lights

O LED parpadea /
LED flashes

O LED no se ilumina /
LED doesn't light

Si se generan diferentes alarmas al mismo tiempo, la indicacién
cambia en un ciclo de 3 segundos.

Manejo del MK7 por parte del personal médico

Prueba de funcionamiento (autocomprobacion)

Pulse durante 1 segundo la tecla Test para iniciar una comproba-
cién de funcionamiento. Durante la pulsacion se iluminan todos
los LED de alarma.

Al iniciar la comprobacién vuelven a iluminarse todos los LED de
alarma y suena una sefal acustica. Si no hay ningun fallo, el dis-
positivo cambia de nuevo al modo de funcionamiento estandar
después de unos 10 segundos.

Alarma

Si la causa de la alarma se puede reconocer de forma
inequivoca compruebe, también desde una perspectiva
médica, si el dispositivo causante de la alarma se puede
desconectar del suministro de corriente.

Si no se puede detectar la causa de una alarma, informe de
inmediato a un responsable del servicio técnico.

Desactive la alarma pulsando la tecla Zumbador descon.
(Mute).

Configuracion de fabrica

Valor de respuesta R, i?qk((j IS< R
o de o3 (oo
P ’ para medicion PTC)

Modo de funcionamiento K1: Modo de corriente de reposo

< N/C (n.c.)
Contrasena: .
Vigilancia del transformador ct: 0, desactivado

" ON, activado

Terminacion IR427:

Terminacion MK7: ON, activado (120 Q)

OFF, desactivado (120 Q)

If different alarms occur simultaneously, the display indication
changes at 3-second intervals.

Operation of the MK7 by medical personnel

Functional test (self test)

Press the test button for approx.1s to start a functional test.
Whilst pressing the test button, all alarm LEDs light.

When starting the test all alarm LEDs light again and an audible
alarm sounds. If no fault exists, the device will return to the stand-
ard mode after approximately 10 s.

Alarm

If the cause of the alarm can be recognized clearly, check
whether it is necessary from the medical point of view to
disconnect the device causing the alarm from the power

supply.
If in doubt, contact the responsible technician immedi-
ately.

Mute the alarm by pressing the buzzer mute button.

Factory setting

Response value R,,;: 50kQ (<R)
Response value | 414, 7A(>1)

Response value °C: 4 kQ (fixed value, for PTC
measurement)
Operating principle K1:
Password: N/C (n.c.) operation
CT monitoring: 0, disabled
Termination IR427: on, activated
Termination MK7: on, activated (120 Q)
off, deactivated (120 Q)

IR427-MK7_D00118_02_M_ESEN/05.2017
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Esquema del menu

Menu overview

Mend, Estructura del menu/ Menu,
sub- Parametros configurables Sub- Parameter setting
. Menu structure
menu menu
Consultar y ajustar el valor de . . .
urtary aju v Query and setting the insulation
<R respuesta de - <R monitoring response value
la vigilancia del aislamiento ‘Bg gresp
Consultar y ajustar el valor de > k Q
. respuesta de o Query and setting the load current
la vigilancia de la corriente de 4J t=2 monitoring response value (A)
cargaen A =es
Seleccionar modo de corriente l
A1 de trabajo o corriente de reposo A1 Select N/O or N/C operation for K1
para K1 t=2s <R
Sub Acceso al submenu y punto de S Sub Access to the submenu and return
retorno desde el submenu a1 <15 from the sub menu
<15s
Vuelta al modo de funciona-
ESC Y to estand und Sub < ESC Return to the standard mode
miento estandar ) 715_ ESC
Activar o desactivar la proteccion <los | .
@ por contrasefa, modificar la con- 4 @ Enable or disable password pro-
trasefia tection, change the password
ct Conectar o desconectar la vigi- a ct Activate or deactivate CT monitor-
lancia del toroidal J B ing
Restablecer la configuracion de = ¢ . .
FAC fabri 9 t=2s FAC FAC Re-establish factory settings
abrica J ==> t=2s InE
InF Consultar la versién de software Svs InF  Query software version
SYS Menu de servicio SYS bloqueado <« == t<15s <1 Esc SYS Service menu SYS blocked
t<15s .
ESC Ir al nivel del menu inmediata- ESC Move to the next higher menu
mente superior (Atras) level (back)

Ajuste de los pardmetros

Se describe a modo de ejemplo la modificacion del valor de re-
spuesta de alarma R, (< R).
Proceda como se indica a continuacién:

1.

®

Pulse durante 2 segundos la tecla MENU/Intro. En la panta-
lla se muestra la abreviatura < R parpadeante.

Confirme con Intro. El valor de respuesta actual en kQ par-
padea.

Ajuste el valor deseado con la tecla Arriba o Abajo. Con-
firme con Intro. La abreviatura < R parpadea.

Para abandonar el menu, puede:

- acceder a un nivel superior pulsando
durante 2 segundos la tecla Intro

- oacceder a un nivel superior seleccionando el punto
del ment ESC y confirmando con Intro.

jLas dreas ajustables correspondientes de la
pantalla parpadean! Esto se representa en las si-
guientes ilustraciones mediante una marca ova-

lada:

el acceso al modo de mendu se efectua pulsando
durante > 1,5 segundos la tecla MENU.

Parameter settings

An example is given below on how to change the alarm response
value R, (<R).
Proceed as follows:

1.

Keep the "MENU / Enter" key pressed for 2 seconds. The
flashing short symbol < R appears on the display.

Confirm with Enter. A flashing display shows the currently
set response value in kQ.

Use the Up or Down key to set the appropriate value. Con-

firm with Enter. The flashing short symbol < R appears on

the display.

You can exit the menu and return to the next higher level

by:

- pressing the Enter key for 2's

- or by selecting the menu item ESC and confirming with
Enter.

The currently active segments of the display
which can be configured are flashing! These seg-
ments are highlighted by an oval in the illustra-
tions below.

Press and hold down the MENU button > 1.5 s to
enter menu mode.

®
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Ajuste del valor de respuesta R,,, (< R)

Con este ajuste se determina el limite inferior del valor de aisla-
miento a partir del cual se seializa una alarma.

Setting the response value R, (< R)

Use this menu to set the limit of the insulation value at which an
alarm is to be signalled.

2s

<~

MENU;

O D)
Sﬂkﬁd <@Q¢ {@Qd gﬂkﬁd

Ajuste del valor de respuesta para la vigilancia de
la corriente de cargaen A

Setting of the response value (A) for load current

monitoring
[ [ 0] 5
> A > s
@ ' 4 A ‘J % g-a A 4J

Ajuste del modo de funcionamiento del relé de
alarma
Se puede cambiar el modo de funcionamiento del relé de alarma

K1 (1) a modo de corriente de trabajo (n.0.) o modo de corriente
de reposo (n.c.):

Selecting the operating principle of the alarm relay

Use this menu to set the operating principle of the alarm relay K1
(1) to N/O operation (n.o.) or N/C operation (n.c.):

—‘ 2s @ 1 1 G) 2
A S
MENU; J n.f.® < LY _/_ -« g > <

Proteccidn por contraseha

Con ayuda de este menu puede activar la proteccion por contra-
sefia, modificar la contrasefna o desactivar la proteccion por con-
trasefa.

La contrasefia solo se puede modificar con la proteccion por con-
trasefa activada.

a) Activar la proteccion por contrasefa

Password protection

Use this menu to activate the password protection, to change the
password or to deactivate the password protection.

The password can only be changed when the password protec-
tion has been activated before.

a) Activating the password protection
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b) Modificar la contrasefa b) Changing the password
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c) Desactivar la proteccion por contraseia

c) Deactivating the password protection
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Desactivar la vigilancia del transformador

Deactivating the CT monitoring function
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Restablecer los valores predeterminados en fabrica

Resetting the device to its factory settings

1] 2x
OFF o

€D - @

v @ ‘“ ‘run

Consulta de informacién del dispositivo

Con este menu se consulta la versién del software (1.xx). Los da-
tos se muestran como banda continua tras el inicio de esta funci-
6n. Una vez ejecutada la rutina puede seleccionar secciones de
datos individuales con las teclas Arriba/Abajo.

Device information query

Use this menu to query the software version (1.xx). After activat-
ing this function, data will be displayed as a scrolling text. Once
one pass is completed you can select individual data sections us-
ing the Up/Down keys.
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Datos técnicos IR427

Coordinacidn de aislamiento conforme a

IEC 60664-1 / IEC 60664-3

Tension nominal 250V
Tension nominal de chogue/grado de contaminacién 4KV /I
Separacidn de proteccion (aislamiento reforzado) entre
(L1,12,E,KE, 1,2,3,4,2, 2/, 1) - (11,12, 14)

Comprobacion de tensién conforme a IEC 61010-1 2,21kV
Tension de alimentacion

Tension de alimentacion Us =U,
Consumo propio <4VA
Sistema IT vigilado

Tensién nominal de red Uy, 70...264V (A
Frecuencia nominal de red f, 47...63Hz

Vigilancia de aislamiento

Valor de respuesta Ry, 50...500 kQ (50 kQ)*

Desviacin de respuesta +10%
Histéresis 25%
Tiempo de respuesta t,,, para R = 0,5 xRy, y G = 0.5 pF <5s
(apacidad de derivacién permitida C, SuF
Circuito de medicion

Tension de medicion Uy, +12V
Corriente de medicion |, (para Rg=010Q) <50 pA
Resistencia interior de corriente continua R; >240kQ
Impedandia Z; para 50 Hz >200kQ
Tensin continua externa permitida U, <DC300V
Vigilancia de corriente de carga

Valor de respuesta ajustable 5...50A(7A)*
Desviacién de respuesta E5%
Histéresis 4%
Valores de ajuste de medicién de corriente de carga:

Transformador ... 3150 VA 4000 VA 5000 VA 6300 VA 8000 VA 10000 VA
Lajarm 1~ T4A18A 22A 28A 35A 45A
Tiempo de respuesta sobrecarga (50 % a 120 %) <55

Tiempo de respuesta para la monitorizacion de los transformadores
con reinicio, prueba o cada 1h

Vigilancia de temperatura

Valor de respuesta (valor fijo) 4kQ
Valor de reposicién (valor fijo) 1,6kQ
Termistor conforme a DIN 44081 mdx. 6 en fila
Tiempo de respuesta sobretemperatura <2s
Tiempo de respuesta fallo de conexion de resistores PTC <25

Indicaciones, memoria
Indicacién pantalla LCD
Valor de resistencia de aislamiento medido
Desviacién de medicion de funcionamiento

multifuncional, no iluminada
10kQ...1TMQ
+109%, £2kQ

Valor de corriente de carga medido (en % del valor de respuesta fijado) .......... 10%...199 %
Desviacion de medicién de funcionamiento +5%,+02A
(ontrasena on, off /0...999 (off, 0)*
Interfaz para MK7

Longitud de cable, retorcido por pares, apantallado <200m
(able recomendado ........c..c.ceovvvereeene min. J-Y(St)Y 2x2 x 0,6; apantallado por un lado en PE
Suministro de corriente (terminal 1y 2):

Vs 24V (C
lmax (Mdx. 4 MK7) 80mA
Comunicacion (terminal 3y 4):

Interfaz/protocolo RS-485 / propietario, no BMS

Resistencia de terminacion 120Q (0,25 W), interna, conmutable

Technical data IR427

Insulation coordination acc. to

IEC 60664-1 / IEC 60664-3

Rated insulation voltage 250V
Rated impulse voltage/pollution degree 4KV /I
Protective separation (reinforced insulation) between
(L1,L2,E,KE 1,2,3,4,2, 2/, 1) - (11,12, 14)

Voltage test according to IEC61010-1 221kV
Supply voltage

Supply voltage Us =U,
Power consumption <4VA
IT system being monitored

Nominal system voltage U, AC70...264V
Nominal frequency f, 47...63Hz

Insulation monitoring

Response value Ry, 50...500 kQ (50 kQ)*

Relative percentage error +10%
Hysteresis 25%
Response time t,, at R = 0.5 xR, and C; = 0.5 pF <55
Permissible system leakage capacitance C, 5uF
Measuring circuit

Measuring voltage Uy, +12V
Measuring current |, (at Re=010) <50 pA
Internal DC resistance R, >240kQ
Impedance Z; at 50 Hz >200kQ
Extraneous DC voltage Us, <DC300V
Load current monitoring

Response value, adjustable 5...50A(7A)*
Relative percentage error +5%
Hysteresis 4%
Setting value load current measurement:

TRNSFOMMET ..o 3150 VA 4000 VA 5000 VA 6300 VA 8000 VA 10000 VA
Lajarm 1~ T4A18A 22A 28A 35A 45A
Response time overload, (50 % to 120 %) <55
Response time for measuring current transformer monitoring............ atrestart, test orevery 1h
Temperature monitoring

Response value (fixed value) 4%Q
Release value (fixed value) 1.6kQ
PTCthermistors acc. to DIN 44081 max. 6 in series
Response time overtemperature <2s
Response time connection fault PTC resistors <2s
Displays, memory

LCdisplay multifunctional, not illuminated
Measured value insulation resistance 10kQ. .. TMQ
Operating error +10%, = 2kQ
Measured value load current (as % of the set response value) ..........c...ooeove. 10%...199 %
Operating error +5%, £0.2A
Password on, off /0...999 (off, 0)*
Interface for MK7

(able length, twisted pairs, shielded <200m
Recommended cable ..........co..co.... min. J-Y(St)Y 2x2 x 0.6; shield on one side connected to PE
Power supply (terminals 1 and 2):

Usis DC24V
max (Max. 4 MK7) 80mA
Communication (terminal 3 and 4):

Interface/protocol RS-485 / proprietary interface (no BMS)

Terminating resistor 1200 (0.25 W), internal, switchable

10
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Interfaces para toroidal de medida de corriente STW2 y sensor

de temperatura
Longitudes de cable:

Hilo tnico > 0,5 mm? <im
Hilo tnico, retorcido > 0,5 mm? <10m
Retorcido por pares, apantallado > 0,5 mm? <40m
(Cable recomendado ............ooveeveveeeseeereroc min. J-Y(St)Y 2x0,6; apantallado por un lado en PE

Elementos de conmutacion

(antidad 1 contacto inversor
Modo de funcionamiento .......... corriente de reposo/corriente de trabajo (corriente de reposo)*
Vida dtil eléctrica en condiciones de diSefio ............oovcvverenns 10.000 ciclos de conmutacién

Datos de contacto conforme a [EC 60947-5-1

AC-13 AC-14 DC-12 DC-12 DC-12

(ategorfa de consumo

Tension de funcionamiento de diSefio ............oovovvesvesrees 230V 230V 24V 110V 220V
Corriente de funcionamiento de disefio SA3ATAQ02A0TA
(apacidad de carga minima de contacto TmAparal0VCA/(C
Medio ambiente/EMC

EMC IEC61326
Temperatura de funcionamiento -25°C.. . +55°C

(lases climéticas conforme a IEC 60721:

Uso estacionario (IEC60721-3-3) .o
Transporte (IEC69721-3-2) w.oooovvceesverorsonns

Almacenamiento prolongado (IEC 60721-3-1)
Solicitacion mecénica conforme a IEC 60721

3K5 (sin condensacion y formacién de hielo)
2K3 (sin condensacion y formacién de hielo)
1K4 (sin condensacion y formacion de hielo)

Uso estacionario (IEC 60721-3-3) 3M4
Transporte (IEC 60721-3-2) M2
Almacenamiento prolongado (IEC 60721-3-1) M3
Conexion

Tipo de conexion terminales de presion
(apacidad de conexion:

rigida 0,2...25mm2 (AWG 24...14)
flexible sin virola de cable 0,75...2,5mm2 (AWG19...14)
flexible con virola de cable 0.2...1,5mm2 (AWG 24...16)
Longitud de desaislamiento 10 mm
Fuerza de apertura 50N
Abertura de prueba, didmetro 2,1 mm
Otros

Modo de funcionamiento Funcionamiento continuo
Posicion de uso cualquiera

(lase de proteccion piezas montadas
(lase de proteccion terminales

(DIN EN 60529) 1P30
(DIN EN 60529) 1P20

Material de la carcasa

Policarbonato

(lase de inflamabilidad UL94V-0
Fijacion atornillada 2x M4
Fijacion rdpida sobre carril DIN IEC60715
Version de software D288 V1.0x
Peso 1509

()* = ajuste de fabrica

Interfaces for STW2 measuring current transformer and tem-

perature sensor
(able lengths:

Single wire > 0.5 mm® <lm
Single wire, twisted > 0.5 mm? <10m
twisted pair, shielded > 0.5 mm? <40m
Recommended cable ... min. J-Y(St)Y 2x0.6, shield on one side connected to PE

Switching elements
Number of changeover contacts

1 changeover contact

Operating principle ...
Electrical service life, number of cycles

N/Coperation / N/O operation (N/C operation)*
10.000

Contact data acc. to IEC 60947-5-1

AC-13 AC-14DC-12DC-12DC-12

Utilization category

Rated operational VOltage ..............oovveersene

.......... 20V 230V 24V

110V 220V
5A3ATA0.2A0.TA

Rated operational current
Minimum contact load

TmAatAC/DCI0V

Environment / EMC
EMC

IEC61326

Operating temperature

-25°C.. . +55°C

(lassification of climatic conditions acc. to IEC 60721

Stationary use (IEC60721-3-3) wovvvcorsvrrre

Transport (IEC 60721-3-2)
Storage (IEC60721-3-1) .....

3K5 (except condensation and formation of ice)
2K3 (except condensation and formation of ice)
1K4 (except condensation and formation of ice)

(lassification of mechanical conditions acc. to IEC 60721:

Stationary use (IEC60721-3-3)

3M4

2M2

Transport (IEC 60721-3-2)
Storage (IEC 60721-3-1)

™3

Connection

Connection type
Connection properties:
Rigid

push-wire terminals

02...25mm2 (AWG 24. . .14)

Flexible without ferrules

0.75...2.5mm2 (AWG 19...14)

Flexible with ferrules

0.2...1.5mm2 (AWG 24. ..16)

Stripping length
Opening force

Test opening, diameter

General data
Operating mode

continuous operation

Position of normal use

any

Degree of protection, internal components
Degree of protection, terminals

(DIN EN 60529) 1P30
(DIN EN 60529) 1P20

Enclosure material polycarbonate
Flammability class UL94v-0
Screw mounting 2x M4
DIN rail mounting acc. to IEC60715
Software version D288 V1.0x
Weight approx. 150 ¢

()* = Factory setting

IR427-MK7_D00118_02_M_ESEN/05.2017
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Datos técnicos MK7

Coordinacion de aislamiento conforme a

IEC 60664-1 / IEC 60664-3

Tension de disefio 50V
Tension nominal de chogue/grado de contaminacién 500V /1

Tension de alimentacion

Tension de alimentacion Us 18...28V (C
Consumo propio 0,5VA
Medio ambiente/EMC

EMC IEC61326
Temperatura de funcionamiento -10°C...+55°C

(lases climéticas conforme a IEC 60721:
Uso estacionario (IEC 60721-3-3) ..
Transporte (IEC69721-3-2) .....

3K5 (sin condensacion y formacién de hielo)
2K3 (sin condensacion y formacién de hielo)

Technical data MK7

Insulation coordination acc. to
IEC 60664-1/ IEC 60664-3

Rated insulation voltage 50V
Rated impulse voltage/pollution degree 500V /1
Supply voltage

Supply voltage Us DC18...28V
Power consumption 0.5VA
Environment / EMC

EMC IEC61326
Operating temperature -10°C...+55°C

(lassification of climatic conditions acc. to IEC 60721
Stationary use (IEC60721-3-3) ... 3K5 (except condensation and formation of ice)
Transport (IEC 60721-3-2) .. . 2K3 (except condensation and formation of ice)

Almacenamiento prolongado (IEC 60721-3-1) ..... 1K4 (sin condensacion y formacién de hielo) Storage (IEC60721-3-1) wovvvververseesversoens 1K4 (except condensation and formation of ice)
Resistencia mecdnica conforme a IEC 60721: (lassification of mechanical conditions acc. to IEC60721:

Uso estacionario (IEC 60721-3-3) 34 Stationary use (IEC60721-3-3) 3M4
Transporte (IEC 60721-3-2) M2 Transport (IEC 60721-3-2) M2
Almacenamiento prolongado (IEC 60721-3-1) M3 Storage (IEC 60721-3-1) ™3
Conexion Connection

Tipo de conexidn Terminales de tornillo Connection type screw-type terminals
(apacidad de conexién: Connection properties:

Rigida/flexible 0.2...25mm’ (AWG 24...14) rigid / flexible 02...25mm’ (AWG 24...14)
Flexible con virola de cable 02...15 mm? (AWG 24...16) flexible with connector sleeve 0.2...15mm? (AWG24...16)
Longitud de desaislamiento gmm SUIPPING IENGHN 1o gmm
Otros: General data:

Modo de funcionamiento Funcionamiento continuo Operating mode continuous operation
Posicién de uso cualquiera Position of normal use any
(lase de proteccion piezas montadas (IEC 60529) IP30 Degree of protection, internal components (IEC 60529) IP30
(lase de proteccién terminales (IEC 60529) 1P20 Degree of protection, terminals (IEC 60529) P20
Color placa frontal blanco alpino Front plate colour alpine white
(aja empotrada, didmetro (en el volumen de suministro) 66 mm Flush-mounting enclosure, diameter (included in the scope of delivery) ............coo..... 66 mm
Peso (con bastidor de insercién) 80¢ Weight (including mounting frame) 80¢
*Valores absolutos del rango de tension *Absolute values of the voltage range

Datos de pedido Ordering details

Tipo/Type Tensidn de alimentacién/Supply voltage U=U,* Ref./Art.-No.

IR427-2 AC70...264V,42. . 460 Hz B72075300

MK7 DC18...28V B95100201

Tipo/Type Ref./Art.-No.

STW2 Toroidal de medida de corriente / STW2 Measuring current transformer ................ooc...... 8942709

ES0107 Sensor de temperatura, PTC/ ES0107 Temperature sensing element, PTC...........c....... B924186

XM420 Bastidor de insercion / XM420 Mounting frame 8990994

(aja de pared hueca MK, didmetro 67 mm / MK-cavity-wall-box, diameter 67 mm................. 895100203
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